yet to occur and the Company, management of Coin and Coin's legal
   counsel are unable to determine a date certain for the legal transfer
   of ownership. As a result, the consolidated financial statements do not
   include any adjustments that may result. The following summarizes the
   proforma effect of the foreclosure on the December 31, 2003
   consolidated financial statements:

<Table>
<Caption>
   PRO FORMA
   DECEMBER 31,   ADJUSTED
   2003 AS   PRO FORMA   DECEMBER 31,
   ASSETS   REPORTED   ADJUSTMENT   2003
   -------------   -------------   -------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
   Current assets   $   3,645,055   $   --   $   3,645,055
   Refinery plant, pipeline and equipment, net   8,746,828   (4,566,616)   4,180,212
   Other assets   40,280,614   --   40,280,614
   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total assets   $  52,672,497   $  (4,566,616)   $  48,105,881
   =============   =============   =============

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Current liabilities   $  29,473,297   $  (1,804,195)   $  27,669,102
   Deferred revenue   166,543   --   166,543
   Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries   834,956   --   834,956
   Stockholders' equity   22,197,701   (2,762,421)   19,435,280
   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $  52,672,497   $  (4,566,616)   $  48,105,881
   =============   =============   =============

   Revenues   $  39,624,733   $   --   $  39,624,733
   Operating costs and expenses   42,129,521   --   42,129,521
   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Operating loss   (2,504,788)   --   (2,504,788)
   Other income (expense)   (1,000,575)   (2,762,421)   (3,762,996)
   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Loss before income taxes   (3,505,363)   (2,762,421)   (6,267,784)
   Income tax expense   --   --   --
   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Net loss   $  (3,505,363)   $  (2,762,421)   $  (6,267,784
   =============   =============   =============

   Basic and diluted net loss per common share
   $   (0.15)   $   (0.12)   $   (0.27)